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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PPM Consultants, Inc. (PPM) was retained by Millhaven Plantation, LLC to conduct a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of two tracts of land comprising Millhaven
Plantation-South, located adjoining the intersection of Russell Sage Road and the 1-20
Service Road Extension, east of Monroe, Louisiana. The purpose of this assessment was
to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property by means
of interviews, review of record information, and site reconnaissance. The environmental
assessment was conducted in conformance with the scope of American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-05.

PPM conducted the site reconnaissance on November 1, 2011. The property is used by the
landowner for recreational purposes including hunting and fishing. The property is
undeveloped, except for a former natural gas well pad, which is located on the northeastern
portion of Tract 1. A temporary building, a single person hunting blind, is located onsite.
Two right-of-ways (ROWSs) are accessible on the property. One is operated by Crosstex
Energy Services, L.P. and is located on the western third of Tract I, and the other is a
power line ROW also located on the western third of Tract 1. Tract 1 is approximately 260
acres in size and located west of Russell Sage Road. Tract 2 is approximately 7 acres in
size and is located east of Russell Sage Road. The property is located east of Monroe,
Louisiana in an industrial, agricultural, and undeveloped portion of Ouachita Parish near
the intersection of Russell Sage Road and Interstate 20. A newly constructed extension of
the 1-20 South Service Road, constructed in 2011, now borders the northern side of Tract
1. Available historical resources indicate that the property has consisted of undeveloped
wooded land since at least 1941; however, utility and gas ROWs have existed on the
property since at least 1925. The East and West Fish Ponds were constructed as borrow
pits in the 1960s during the construction of Interstate 20. A natural gas well was installed
at the site in 2007; however, was plugged and abandoned 1 2010.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the property except for the following:

o Historical and current use of the property. According to records reviewed and
interviews, the subject property has consisted of undeveloped wooded land since at
least the 1941; however, gas and utility ROWSs have existed on the property since at
least 1925. Two borrow pits were utilized on the site during construction of
Interstate 20 in the 1960s. The borrow pits filled with water and are currently used
as fish ponds. Several ROWs were granted to gas pipeline companies, telephone
companies, and power companies over the years. According to aerial photographs
and vegetation on site, it is evident that the property has been timbered at least once
in the past 50 years. At least one natural gas well was drilled in 2007 and produced
natural gas for a few years. The well was plugged and abandoned in August 2010.
There are no permanent buildings on site. Potential concerns with the historic and
current use of the property are as follows:

- Natural gas production. According to historical records reviewed and
interviews, natural gas production occurred on the subject property beginning in




2007 with the drilling of one exploratory natural gas well. The well, drilled by
Caruthers Producing Company, Inc., was previously located on a well pad
situated in the northeast corner of Tract 1. The well began producing natural gas
shortly after instaliation and produced approximately 12,000-thousand cubic
feet (MCF) of natural gas during January 2008. A 12,000-gallon aboveground
storage tank (AST) which stored a salt water brine produced during production,
was placed on site while the well was in operation. During interviews, it was
suggested that the tank was never emptied due to the low volume of salt water
produced. Fiberglass underground piping was previously used to transport
product to a sales point located south of the site, off Russell Sage Road.

The natural gas well on the subject site was plugged and abandoned by
Caruthers Producing Company, Inc. in October 2010. According to Mr. Don
Womack with Caruthers Producing Company, Inc., the well casing was cut at
10 feet below ground surface (BGS) and a cast iron plug and cement were
added to the bottom well. Mr. Womack, indicated that the bine AST and
surface pipes were removed from the subject property; however, underground
fiberglass piping, which connected the well to the sales point south of the site
remain in place. In addition, the natural gas production well was installed
adjoining the east fish pond. Based on the equipment typically used during the
installation of natural gas wells and during natural gas production, chemicals
stored on site and used during the natural gas production process, waste
typically associated with natural gas production wells, and the close proximity
of the east fish pond to the former well pad, the former utilization of the subject
property for natural gas production and the possibility that operations may have
impacted on site soil and groundwater, represents a recognized environmental
condition.

Pipeline ROWs, According to aerial photographs reviewed, interviews, and
copies of ROW Grants issued by previous owners of the property, gas and
petroleum ROWs have existed on the property since at least 1925. During the
site visit PPM was able to access all of the ROWs. According to the ROW
Grants, the pipelines were authorized to transport oil, gas, petroleum products,
water and “any other material that can be transported by pipeline”. Based on
the variety of materials that may have been transported through the pipelines on
site since the 1920s, the unknown location of the pipelines, the age of the
pipelines and potential for leaks and spilis, the use of the subject property for
pipeline ROW, transportation of materials, and the potential that transported
materials have impacted the subject property represents a recognized
environmental condition.

Fill material. Fill material consisting of soil and debris was observed on the
eastern half of the former natural gas well pad. According to the current
owners, the material was generated during the construction of the 1-20 Service
Road Extension; however, documentation of a laboratory analysis on the soil
was not provided. Unless laboratory analytical data is provided to document
the absence/presence of contamination in fill material on site, the fill material is
considered to represent a recognized environmental condition.
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Historical and current land uses in the surrounding area. Historically, the
surrounding properties consisted of undeveloped wooded land and farmland until
the mid-1970s when the former General Motors/Guide Corporation, LLC (Guide)
facility was constructed on the north adjoining property. In the mid-1980s Waste
Management of Louisiana constructed and began operation of Magnolia Landfill
on the south adjoining property. Potential concerns associated with the current and
historical use of surrounding properties include the following:

Former General Motors/Guide Facility. The former General Motors/Guide
facility located on the up-gradient, north adjoining property, was developed into
a manufacturing and distribution facility, which produced automotive
headlights for General Motors and other automotive manufacturers in 1974 and
operations were subsequently initiated in 1975, According to a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment of the facility issued by PPM in October 2008,
historical recognized environmental conditions and recognized environmental
conditions were identified at the site and consisted of the following locations:
railroad spur, solvent recovery area, north equipment room transformer area,
autophoretic bake oven, hazardous waste storage area, press pit area, open floor
drains in the former chromium coating process line, parts washing in former
chromium coating process area, sanitary sewer lift station failures, secondary
containment drain, vacuum pump room sump, polychiorinated biphenyl (PCB)-
containing capacitors, leaking vent in ceiling, battery recharge area, closed floor
drains, sumps, trenches and underground air-conditioning ductwork, tool room,
press oil/drawing compound scepage in the former injection molding
operations area, former underground storage tanks (USTs), stormwater
retention pond, on-site drainage ditches, equipment decommissioning on the
north equipment yard, staining beneath the cooling tower pump, staining
located south of the cooling tower, staining located on north equipment yard,
former cooling tower pumps, former hazardous waste storage area, and building
roof.

A subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in September 2009 by
ALTEC Environmental Consultants, Inc. Soil and groundwater concentrations
were compared with Risk Evaluation/Corrective Action Program (RECAP)
Screening Standards. Areas of interest (AOI) identified for excavation and
confirmation sampling included the following: AOI-1 (former thermoplastic
molding area), AOI-2 (former thermostat molding area), AOI-3 (hazardous
waste storage area), AOL-S (drainage ditch west of the main building), and
AQI-6 (former press pit area). A soil remediation plan was issued to the
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LDEQ) on January 28, 2010,
by ALTEC Environmental Consultants, Inc. The plan detailed corrective
actions to be conducted at the site in order to achieve concentrations below
RECAP? standards for an industrial facility. A Remedial Action Completion
Report was issued to the LDEQ on February 15, 2010, by ALTEC
Environmental Consultants, Inc. The document indicated that 600 tons of
impacted soil was removed from the site during remediation activities and
results of the confirmation samples provided evidence that soil identified as
impacted during the subsurface investigation had been removed from the site.

iii



The LDEQ and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued a Certificate of
Reuse to the facility and indicated that the owner had successfully conducted
investigation, remediation and risk management activities at the facility, and
environmental conditions at the property were now protective of human health
and the environment based on the property’s current and anticipated future use
as a commercial and or industrial property. Although the LDEQ and EPA have
issued a Certificate of Reuse for the facility, the historical upgradient use of the
facility for manufacturing purposes, draining of secondary containment areas
and the former hazardous waste storage area to an onsite ditch, which drains to
Bemnnett Bayou and flows through the subject property, is considered fo
represent a recognized environmental condition.

Waste Management Louisiana-Magnolia Landfill. The Zip Code Scan of the

Environmental Data Resources (EDR) report indicated the presence of the

Magnolia Landfill {a Type VIl landfill), south of the subject property. The

facility was also listed as a RCRA-CESQG. PPM confirmed the existence of
the active landfill operated by Waste Management of Louisiana. According to

interviews and information obtained from LDEQ Electronic Document

Management System (EDMS), the facility has permits to accept and process

Type 1 wastes (industrial wastes) and Type Il wastes (solid waste and

household garbage. The Standard Type I and II permit was issued by LDEQ in

May 2008 and became effective in July 2008. The permit expires in July 2018,

The permit authorizes the facility to accept, bury, monitor and manage

nonhazardous non liquid wastes. Residential and commercial waste are

projected to make up 85 percent of the waste tonnage, and 15 percent is

industrial. Interviews and documents obtained from EDMS suggest that 12

monitoring wells were installed along the perimeter of the permitted portion of
the facility. The wells are sampled during quarterly groundwater monitoring

events. Constituents of concern (COCs) include volatile organic compounds

and metals including arsenic and lead. According to Mr. Brian Duff, the

environmental manager, there have never been exceedences of COCs in ground

water samples collected. It was revealed during interviews and in documents

obtained from EDMS that groundwater typically flows southeast, away from
the subject property. Mr. Duff indicated that the facility does not handie

hazardous waste. According to Mr. Duff, the landfill and leachate ponds are

lined with clay and a synthetic liner. Mr. Duff advised PPM that the facility

operates under a Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES)

Wastewater Discharge Permit, a Title V Air permit, and a Solid Waste Permit,

which were issued by the LDEQ.

The LPDES permit grants the facility authorization to discharge treated
leachate, treated contact stormwater, treated sanitary wastewater, treated
washwater, treaied maintenance wastewater, and non-contact stormwater into
an unnamed ditch, which flows to Gourd bayou, followed by Young’s Bayou.
The permit also includes the discharge of non-contact stormwater from the
adjacent clay mining-pit and dewatering operation into Gourd Bayou. Four
internal out falls (101, 005, 006, and 007) and one external outfall (001) are
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sampled regularly. According to Mr. Duff, the facility has reported
exceedances in the past with discharges from outfall 001.

According to Title V Air Permit No. 2160-00075-V4, approximately 9.844 tons
per year (TPY) of volatile organic compounds (VOC) toxic air pollutants
(TAP), and 7.746 TPY of other VOCs are emitted by the facility. According to
interviews, there are no underground storage tanks on site; however, above-
ground storage tanks and S55-gallon drums were observed within close
proximity to the subject property. Mr. Duff advised PPM that the tank
inventory included an active 10,000-gallon diesel AST, an active 1,000-
gasoline AST, a 525-gallon waste oil AST and two trailer mounted 500-gallon
diesel ASTs. Mr. Duff advised that inactive tanks include a 1,000-galion AST
formerly containing hydraulic oil and a 1,000-gallon AST formerly containing
motor oil. According to Mr. Duff, motor oil and hydraulic oil are now stored in
55-gallon drums inside the shop facility. Mr. Duff advised that a Spill,
Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan is in place for the facility’s
applicable ASTs.

Although the site’s waste disposal units and water impoundments are lined with
clay and a synthetic liner, and the facility actively monitors for groundwater
contamination per its groundwater monitoring plan, the presence of a landfill
adjoining the subject property with wastewater treatment surface
impoundments within close proximity to the property boundary and the
potential for impacted groundwater from the landfill to impact the subject
property represents a recognized environmental condition.



1.0 INTRODUCTION
11 PURPOSE

PPM Consultants, Inc. (PPM) was retained by Millhaven Plantation, LLC to conduct a
Phase ! Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of Millhaven Plantation-South located
south of the intersection of Russell Sage Road and the I-20 Service Road Extension in
Monroe, Louisiana. The purpose of this assessment was to determine if recognized
environmental conditions were present at the stte according to the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessment: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of the ASTM
standard practice is:

“fo define good commercial and customary practice...for conducting an environmental
site assessment of a parcel of real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within
the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) and petroleum products.”

The goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify recognized
environmental conditions associated with the property. The term recognized
environmental condition is defined by ASTM as:

“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a

property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petrolewm products into structures on
the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term
includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance
with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally would
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.”

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLP) offered by the
Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the User must
provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional (i.e.,
PPM) as specified in 40 CFR 312.25 through 31:

1) Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site

2) Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed
or recorded in a registry

3) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP

4) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were
not contaminated

5) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property



6) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at
the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate
investigation

Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate
inquiry” is not complete. If there is more than one User of this report (e.g. lending
institution or borrower/purchaser), a representative of each User must provide this
information to seek qualification for the LLP. This and other information provided by the
User is presented in Section 3.0, User Provided Information.

1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The ESA was conducted in accordance with good commercial and customary practices as
described in ASTM Designation: E 1527-05, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Process.” A summary of the scope
of work completed is presented in the following sections.

1.2.1 Records Review

PPM reviewed reasonably ascertainable records to establish a history of the site and

surrounding properties within the approximate minimum search distances described in
ASTM E 1527-05, to include:

e Federal records and databases, including the National Priority List (NPL),
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS), Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Generators and
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) facilities iists, and Emergency Response
Notifications Systemn (ERNS) list

e State and local records, including lists of hazardous waste sites identified for
investigation or remediation; solid waste disposal sites; registered and leaking
underground storage tank (LUST) lists; and other documents as are reasonably
ascertainable

e« Previous envirommental site assessment reports, tank closure reports, subsurface
investigation reports, cotrective action reports, audit reports, and related Federal
and state correspondence provided by client or property owner

e On-site records related to environmental compliance and hazardous substance and
petroleum product usage, storage, inventories, handling, and disposal

e Standard historical sources, which may include aerial photographs, fire insurance
maps, and city directories

e Physical setting sources, including United States Geological Survey (USGS) Maps,
Soil Conservation Service Maps, and other information as available



1.2.2 Site Reconnaissance

A site reconnaissance was conducted on the property to determine the nature and setting of
the site and to visually and/or physically observe the property and any structures on the
property to the extent not obstructed by bodies of water, adjacent buildings, or other
obstacles. The indoor and outdoor inspections focused on practices that may constitute or
contribute to recognized environmental conditions. PPM investigated the following during
the site reconnaissance:

e« Uses of the site, adjoining properties and surrounding area (past and present).

@ Geological, hydrogecological, hydrologic, and topographic conditions.

e Presence of storage tanks; potential polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing
equipment; odors; pools of liquid; containers, use, and handling practices of
hazardous substances and petroleum products; pits, ponds, and lagoons; stained soil
and pavement; stressed vegetation; solid waste disposal; waste water discharge;
wells; septic tanks; drains and sumps; stains or corrosion; and heating/cooling
system. If any of these items were identified, PPM attempted to determine the
nature and potential environmental concern represented by the item through
observation, interviews, and record review.

1.2.3 Interviews

PPM made reasonable attempts to obtain mformation regarding the site by conducting
interviews with the following as deemed appropriate:

o User of report

e Key site manager or site escort, if different

e Current and past owners, occupants, and tenants

e Current and past employees

e State and local environmental, health and emergency response agencies
e local Fire Department

e ILocal municipal engineers
1.2.4 Level of inquiry

As provided in the ASTM E 1527-05 standard practice, performance of this practice 1s
intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the property. The practice recognizes
reasonable limits of time and cost. Although reasonable cost is not defined, reasonable
time is defined as information that can be provided by the source within 20 calendar days
of receiving the request by the information provider. If such information was requested



and the report was requested by the user in less than 20 calendar days, PPM will issue an
addendum to the report upon receipt.

PPM made reasonable attempts to review locally available records and supplement records
that are not locally available with telephone interviews, when applicable. If a known or
suspected environmental concern was idenfified on the federal and state databases, PPM
made use of the physical setting information, statistical plume studies, local records, and
interviews with state and local agencies to provide our opinion of the impact on the
property. In situations where such issues could not be brought to closure by these means,
the access and review of state or federal case files by either traveling to the state capital or
by requesting the information by mail through the Freedom of Information Act was
considered a change in scope.

The ASTM standard practice specifies that all obvious uses of the property be identified
from the present back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is
earlier. 'The standard practice also specifies a search interval of standard historical
resources of approximately five years. It has been PPM’s experience that the standard
historical resources most likely to provide usable information on historical use are aerial
photographs, local street directories, and fire insurance maps; however, the quality,
coverage, and local availability of these resources may be highly variable. If local research
of these resources did not attain the ASTM objectives, PPM attempted to supplement this
information with interviews and by ordering aerial photographs and Sanborn Fire
Insurance maps from a national vendor that specializes in the retrieval of such information.
Historical information derived from checking these sources was deemed sufficient to
comply with the practice, unless additional research was specifically requested by the
client.

One of the User’s responsibilities specified by the ASTM standard practice is the checking
of land title records for environmental liens and land use limitations. Performance of this
responsibility is at the discretion of the User; however, it is typical for title records to be
researched prior to purchase of a property. Land title records are also a standard historical
resource. If land title records were obtained by the client, PPM requested this information
be provided to supplement the historical research. PPM did not conduct a land title search
unless specifically requested by the client.

1.3  SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

According to the User, the Phase | is a requirement for certification in accordance with the
Louisiana Economic Development Site Certification Application.

A statistical study of petroleum hydrocarbon plume lengths originating from underground
storage tank (UST) releases was performed by the Texas Bureau of Economic Geology,
Geological Circular No. 97-1. The Texas study found that groundwater benzene plumes
[defined as 10 parts per billion (ppb) benzene! were less than 380 feet in length in 90
percent of the sites studied and less than 1,200 feet in length in 99 percent of the sites
studied. Based on this study, LUST sites identified within the search area (see Section 4.1,



Standard Environmental Record Sources) that were greater than 1,000 feet from the
property were assumed to have a minimal potential to impact the property unless PPM had
specialized knowledge to the contrary. Likewise, LUST sites between 500 and 1,000 feet
from the property that could reasonably be interpreted to be hydrologically down or cross-
gradient were also assumed to have a minimal potential to impact the property unless PPM
had specialized knowledge to the contrary. LUST sites less than 500 feet from the
property were evaluated on a case-by-case basis.

In the absence of area-specific information such as PPM’s specialized knowledge or
groundwater data obtained from document review, PPM assumes that the groundwater
flow direction in the area of the property mimics the topographical gradient indicated by
USGS Topographic Maps discussed in Sectior 4.3, Physical Setting Sources, and will use
this implied groundwater flow direction in the evaluation of potential impacts from offsite
sources. '

Another factor used in considering the potential impact from petrolenm hydrocarbon
plumes was the presence of intervening hydrologic barriers such as perennial streams,
rivers, and lakes. If such a feature was present between an identified petroleum
hydrocarbon release and the property, the release was assumed to have a minimal potential
to impact the property.

14 SCOPE LIMITATIONS

The scope limitations identified below would be considered data gaps; however, a data gap
is only significant if other information and/or professional experience are umable to
supplement the missing information in such a way that reasonable opinions can still be
made with regard to recognized environmental conditions. The significance of data gaps
and how they affected PPM’s ability to make reasonable conclusions are discussed in
Section 7.0, Findings/Opinions.

Scope limitations encountered during this assessment included:
o Unavailability of information regarding the former use of hazardous substances or
generation of hazardous waste on the property

e Previous owners were not available for interviews

e Historical sources were not available at the five-year interval defined by the ASTM
standard

e The small scale of older historical aerial photographs limited PPM’s ability to
discern fine details in the determination of land use

s Data failure in determining site history back to 1940 or first development due to the
following:

- The oldest City Directory available from local sources was dated 1941
- The oldest aerial photographs available from local sources was dated 1941



- No coverage of area for Sanborn Maps
- An environmental lien search was not requested by the User

Property owner’s personal knowledge of the site began in 1996
1.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The User did not request or specify any special terms or conditions that would limit or
reduce the scope of this assessment with respect to the ASTM E 1527-05 practice.

There may be environmental issues or conditions at a property that parties may wish to
assess in connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of the ASTM E
1527-05 practice. Non-scope considerations inciude (but are not limited to) asbestos, lead
paint, wetlands, or radon. Non-scope considerations were not included in this assessment
unless specifically requested by the User. If such non-scope considerations were not
addressed by this assessment, no implication is intended as the relative importance of their
absence. If any non-scope considerations were addressed by this assessment, they are
identified and discussed in Section 9.0, Additional Services, of this report.

1.6 USER RELIANCE

The Primary User of this Phase I ESA report is Millhaven Plantation, LLC. The findings
and conclusions contained within this report may not be used or relied upon by any other
parties without the written consent of Millhaven Plantation, L1.C and PPM.

In accordance with the ASTM E 1527-05 practice, this report may be relied upon by the
Primary User for a period of up to 180 days. If the property is not acquired before 180
days, the following components of the report must be updated:

e Interviews with owners, operators, and occupants

o Searches for environmental cleanup liens

¢ Reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records

e  Visual inspections of the property and of adjoining properties

If a party different from the original User intends to use this report, the subsequent User
must also satisfy the following requirements at a minimum:

¢ Obtain written authorization to rely on the original report from the original User
and PPM.

e Fulfill the User’s Responsibilities outlined in Section 1.1.

¢ Confract PPM to update the report if the original report is over 180 days and less
than one year old.



If the report is greater than one year old at the time of acquisition by any User, no part of
the report can be relied upon in order to satisfy all appropriate inquiry.

1.7 PPM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. We
have specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience fo assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

21 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Intersection of Russell Sage Road and I-20 Service Road Extension

Ouachita

Monroe, Louisiana

No

N/A

Figure 1, Site Location Map, in Appendix A, Figures

2.2 SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

Undeveloped

Industrial/Undeveloped/Agriculiural

Retlatively flat

6 SE

17N

Crew Lake 1982

32029’ 6.7 | 91°59° 567

120

Adjoining

North




2.3 SITE USE AND IMPROVEMENTS

November 2, 2011

The property is divided into two tracts of land. Tract 1 is approximately 260 acres and is located west of
Russell Sage Road. Tract 2 is approximately 7 acres and located east of Russell Sage Road. Two fish ponds
are located on the northern third of Tract 1, while Bayou Bennett flows south along the western third of the
property. One power line right-of-way (ROW) and one gas line ROW are located on the western third of
Tract 1. The main entrance and access point 1o Tract 1 is located approximately one quarter mile south of
the Russell Sage Road exit off Interstate 20, It is an unimproved gravel drive that is approximately ¥4 mile
iong and composed of sand and granite cobblestones, The main access road ends at a former natural gas
well pad that was installed in 2007; however, the natural gas well was plugged and abandoned in August
2010. A network of unimproved trails was observed across Tract 1. Most of the trails are overgrown with
brush and trees and are not easily accessible from Russell Sage Road.

Approximately 260 acres (Tract 1)
1 Approximately 7 acres (Tract 2)

| A hﬁﬁtiﬁé bhndm located 61& the ééuthérﬁ poﬁibh of Trac ld.- The structure is .éo.mposed\of a roof and three
sides made of plywood and a frame constructed with 2x4s. The structure has a floor area of approximately
eight square feet. PPM observed the remnants of a former hunting blind also located on the southern side of
Tract 1.

geta

The subject property is heavily forested. Vegetation on site consists of oaks, hickories, elm, on the interior
and herbaceous growth, brambles and shrubs on unused paths and trails as welt as along the various power
line and gas line ROWs. Vegetation on both tracts of land is characteristic of secondary growth which
indicated that the property has been disturbed in the past. Vegetation includes a mix of hydric and upland
plants.

The main entrance of the property is located off Russell Sage Road. It is composed of gravel, sand, and
granite cobblestones and appears to be maintained. A second entrance to the property is iocated south of the
newly constructed Interstate 20 Service Road Extension, which adjoins the property to the north. The gas
line ROW along the western edge of the property is well used and is likely maintained by Crosstex Energy
Services, L.P. A number of unimproved trails and paths were observed on the property The remaining
trails and the power line ROW are over grown with vegetation and do not appear to be regularly maintained
or used by the landowner, No paved areas were observed onsite.

None

None

None

Interstate 20 Service Road Extension

Russell Sage Road




None

i None

| Figure 2, Area/Site Map, in Appendix A, Figures

Site Photographs, Appendix B

2.4 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Former General Motors Delphi Facility/Guide Corporation, LLC
{Guide)

11000 Russell Sage Road

Former avio parts manufacturing facility

North

Interstate 20 and Interstate 20 Service Road Extension

Undeveloped wooded land
Russell Sage Road

Undeveloped wooded land

Northeast

None

Undeveloped wooded land
Russell Sage Road

Undeveloped wooded land

East

None

| Russell Sage Wildlife Management Area

Russell Sage Road

| Undeveloped wooded land

: Southeast

Russell Sage Road

Hunting camp

, :" Russell Sage Road




Undeveloped wooded land

Southeast

- None

Waste Management of Louisiana, Magnolia Landfill

1000 Russell Sage Road

Landfill

South

None

Agriculture field

None

Agriculture

West

None

Figure 2 Area/Site Map, in Appendix A, Figures

ite Phatographs, Appendix B

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 TITLE RECORDS

No

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

3.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

Yes

Yes
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Comments: The user was abie to describe the past use of the property from the time of acquisition by her
family in 1917. Details given by the User are included in Section 6.0, Interviews, of this report.

3.4 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

3.5 OWNER INFORMATION

Milthaven Plantation, LLC

Mrs. Rebecca H. Harrod and Mr. Frederick Huensfeld Jr.

1401 Hudson Lane, Ste. 300 Monroe, Louisiana

318-325-5558 Ext. 6, or 318-348-2733

3.6 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE |

Louisiana Economic Development Site Certification

| Not applicable

i None

3.7 OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED BY USER

Millhaven Plantation, LLC provided PPM with copies of ROW agreements and a copy of a
State of Louisiana, Office of Conservation Plug and Abandon Report describing closure of
an oil well on the property, and are included in Section 4.2.2, Other Environmental
Records/Sources.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

41 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

Standard environmental record resources were researched by obtaining regulatory
databases from a national vendor that specializes in the retrieval of such information. The
regulatory database report is provided in Appendix €, Regulatory Research
Documentation.

O|CISIO|OIOIOIOIQ|OC|OIOID DT O
[l Pt Fo] Rand vl Il Fael vt Sonl Eond) San) Lo} Eand San ] L) fut)

Environmental Data Resources, see Appendix C

Orphan Summary:

The orphan Summary Section of the Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Report
sumiarizes properties with poor, inadequate, or ambiguous address information that could
not be mapped.

According to the Summary, there were eighteen registered underground storage tank
(RUST) facilities identified in the orphan summary of the environmental database report;
however, due to the distance (more than 1,500 feet) between the RUST sites and the
subject property, all of them have been dismissed from further discussion within this
report. The summary indicates that there were eight RCRA-CESQG facilities identified in
the orphan summary of the database report; however, PPM verified that all of the RCRA
facilities identified in the orphan Summary were located greater than 500 feet from the
subject property. Due to the distance between these facilities and the subject property, they
have been dismissed from further discussion within this report.

The Orphan Summary also identified four reported spills (SPILLS), eight Facility Index
System sites (FINDS), four Emergency Response Notifications sites ERNS, one LUST and
one Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tank site (HIST LUST). Based on the



address given in the Orphan Summary, all were located greater than 1,000 feet from the
subject property.

Zip Code Scan:

The Zip Code Scan section of the EDR Report searches that same federal Databases as the
Orphan Summary and identifies sites that are within the same zip code as the subject
property. Several addresses were identified in close proximity to the subject property.
Using data presented in the Zip Code Scan, the following facilities were identified as
suspect sites: Waste Management of Louisiana - Magnolia Sanitary Landfill, Guide
Corporate, LLC {V-Vehicle Co., Inland Fisher Guide, General Motors Corporation, Guide
Monroe}, CWI - White Oaks Landfill (WCI White Oaks Land Fill), and BFI - White Oaks
Landfill.

| V-Vehicle Co. ~ Monroe Plant

e database report mdicated that a single compartment, fiberglass/plastic,
8,000-gallon UST was installed in January 1978 and removed by February
1993, The UST reportedly contained drawing compound. No additional
information was provided by the database report.

PPM observed the facility north of the subject property. PPM was not able to
access the facility property, but did observe the facility from the roadway. The
facility appeared vacant during the area reconnaissance. Bennett Bayou flows
1| south from the facility onto the subject property.

11000 Millhaven Road
11000 Millhaven Road

ERNS

Adjoining to the north

The database report indicated that an unidentified substance was released to the
soil on February 9, 1996. According to the Site Report, the leak was caused by
a leak in the solvent recovery system. The report indicated that the release was
secured and reported to the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality
{LDEQ).

PPM observed the facility north of the subject property. PPM was not able to
access the facility property, but did observe the facility from the roadway. The
facility appeared vacant during the area reconnaissance.

T RCRA,
: CERCLIS-
1 NFRAP

General Motors Corporation - Guide Monroe

11000 Millhaven Road
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Adjoining to the north

ccording to the site report, the facility was identified as a RCRA non-
generator of hazardous waste. The facility was listed as a RCRA large quantity
generator (LQG) from 1980 umtil 2007 and was listed a generating the
foliowing hazardous wastes: ignitable hazardous waste (D001 waste code),
corrosive hazardous waste (D002 waste code), cadmium (D006 waste code),
chromium (D007 waste code), lead (D008 waste code), mercury (D009 waste
code), methyl ethyl ketone (D035 waste code), and spent non-halogenated
solvents (FOO3 and F005 waste code). According to the last biennial waste
report in 2003, the facility handled the following hazardous wastes: ignitable
hazardous wastes (D00} waste code), corrosive hazardous wastes (D002 waste
code), barium (D003 waste code), cadmium (D006 waste code), chromivm
(D007 waste code), benzene (D018 waste code), methyl ethyl ketone (D035
waste code), pyridine (D038 waste code}, tetrachloroethylene (D039 waste
code), trichloroethylene (D040 waste code), and spent non-halogenated
solvents (F0O03 and FOO35 waste codes). The facility received violations
consisting of generator — pre-iransport, generator — records/reporiing, generator
- general requirements between 1985 and 2001; however, compliance was
achieved following each viclation. Two compliance orders were issued for the
facility in 1991 and 1995. On-site compliance evaluation inspsctions were
conducted on an annual basis between 1983 and 2005,

The facility is listed as a CERCLIS-NFRAP facility. The site was identified as
a CERCLIS facility in April 1982. A preliminary assessment was conducted in
Aungust 1982 and following assessment, the site was archived. The facility was
required to submit Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reports annually. Based
on information provided in the 2006 report, the faciiity reported storage of N-
butyl alcohol and styrene.

PPM observed the facility north of the subject property. PPM was not able to
access the facility property, but did observe the facility from the roadway. The
facility appeared vacant during the area reconnaissance.

| Waste Management of Louisiana -

Magnolia Sanitary Landfill | RCRA-CESQG

1000 Russell Sage Road

Not provided

Adjoining south

According to the site report, the facility located south of the subject property, is
a RCRA-CESQG that generates ignitable hazardous wastes (D001 waste code);
however, no violations were noted. On-site compliance inspections were
conducted in 1989 and 2006,

During the area recommaissance, PPM observed the facility adjoining the subject
property to the south. The facility is an active landfill. PPM observed several
ASTs, a truck scale, dumpsters, solid waste and a shop facility where vehicle
maintenance occurs. Several tractors and loaders were observed atop the active
portion of the landfill. PPM also observed a ditch running along the site’s
northern boundary with the subject property, and two aeration ponds near the
1 facility’s headquarters.

| CWI - White Oaks Landfill (WCI White

Oaks Land Fill) SWE/LF, SPILLS

588 Meadowlark Lane
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| Approximately 3,500 feet northeast

According to the site report, CWI-White Qaks Landfitl (WCI White Oaks Land
Fill) is listed as a Type 1, II, and III permitted solid waste disposal facility. The
first permit was issued to the facility in 1996, Adminisirative orders were
| issued to the facility in 2009 and 2010.

| A spill was reported for the facifity in January 2008. According to the report,
+ water and soil were impacted; however, the incident status is shown as closed.

{ PPM observed this to be an active landfill facility. The facility is a permitied
Type IV and I facility and receives non-hazardous waste. PPM observed
activity near the active cells, as well as a water impoundment near the
Meadowlark Lane. Perimeter observation wells were noted sorrounding the

4.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

4.2,1 Additional Environmental Database Sources

Multiple other non-ASTM databases were reviewed to determine if facilities that may
adversely affect the subject property were located in the area. With the exception of those
sites discussed above, no additional sites were identified on the additional databases
located in close proximity to the subject property.

4.2.2 Other Environmental Records/Sources

Milthaven Plantation-South

11925-1973

The User provided copies of eleven ROW grants. The earliest ROW was grénteé in 1925 by Mr. Carl
Frederick Huenefeld to the Crusader Pipeline Company. The pipeline is used for “transportation of oil,
petroteum or any of its products, gas, water, and other substances”.

Tlﬂe} Right-of-Way Grants

In 1928, Mr, Carl Frederick Huenefeld granted a ROW to Moody and Seagraves a ROW for telephone and
telegraph lines.

In 1934 and 1935, Mr. Carl Frederick Huenefeld granted portions of his property to QOuachita Parish for a
public canal known as Bennett Bayou Canal Cutoff and Upper Bennett Bayou.

In 1947, Mr. Carl Frederick Huenefeld’s successor, Mr. Frederick W. Huenefeld, granted a ROW to
Ouachita Parish for construction and improvement of drainage facilities across his property.

in 1969, Mr. Frederick W. Huenefeld granted two ROW grants to the Texas Gas Transmission Corporation
for a pipeline across the property. The ROWs include a description for the use of the pipeline; “for the
transportation of oil, gas, petrolenm products, or any other liquids, gases or substances, which can be
transported through a pipeline”.

In 1973, Mr. Frederick W. Huenefeld, Jr. granted a portion of his property as a ROW to The Texas Gas
Transmission Corporation. Included in this ROW are terms for the burial of a “cathodic protection station”
on the property. This station is described in the ROW and is said to include buried low voltage cables and
metaliic ground plates designed to provide cathodic protection for the nearby gas pipeline.

In 1984, Fred Huenefeld Jr. granted a servitude of passage for ingress and egress to Mz, Herschel R
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Sullivan of Herschel Farms, Inc.

In 1985, Mr. Frederick W. Huenefeld, Jr. granted a ROW to Louisiana Power and Light Company so the
company could construct, operate, and maintain electric lines and support poles along Millhaven Road.

A 1986, Mz, Frederick W. Huenefeld, Jr. granted a ROW o Louisiana Gas Service Company to install a
pipeline and transport natural gas/artificial gas across the property.

Phig and Abandon Work Permit
No, 280-10 LDEQ-EDMS

A Plag and Abandon Report was approved by the Louisiana Office of Conservation in September 2010, The
report indicates that one formerly active well operated by Caruthers Producing Co., Inc. was plugged and
abandoned in accordance to the Rules and Regulations of the Office of Conservation. According to the work
permit one cast iron bridge plug was inserted into the well casing to a depth of approximately 3,440, along
with a total of approximately 300 feet of cement. According to the report, cement weighing 15.6 lbs/gal was
injected into the casing. The casing was cut 10 feet below ground level and a plate with a serial number was
welded to the top of the casing.

Waste Management of Louisiana, Magnolia Sanitary L.and

Quarterly Groundwater ]
Monitoring Report (QMR) LDEQ-EDMS

A guarterly ground water monitoring report was issued by lcon Environmental Services on July 15, 2011,
This report documented a quarterly groundwater monitoring event that occurred on April 20 and 21, 2011.
According to the report, this event was the 26" semi-annual event conducted at the facility. As in past
events, it was conducted in accordance with the facility’s groundwater monitoring plan and the Louisiana
Solid Waste Regulations.

The findings in the report indicate that groundwater flows towards the southeast at approximately 20 ft/vear.
According to the report, these findings were consistent with historical groundwater conditions. No voiatile
organic compounds were detected in any of the twelve wells (two up gradient and ten down gradient)
sampled during this event.

Title V Air Permit No. 2160- -
00075-V4 { LDEQ-FDMS February 2011

"A Part 70 Operating Permit was issued by the LDEQ to the Tacility on February 24, 2011, 1t is the fourth
version of the original Part 70 operating permit first issued in May 1999 (V0). A permit modification was
issued in 2003 (V1) and permit renewals were issued in May 2004 {V2) and again in February 2010 (V3).

According to the application, the facility is a municipal solid waste disposal facility that receives a variety of
non-hazardous solid waste which is disposed of by landfilling. The facility is supported by a variety of
operations and maintenance related activities including operation and maintenance of mobile and non-
mobile equipment, and equipment powered by internal combustion engines, storage of motor fuels and
lubricant and handling of leachate removed from the landfill prior to disposal.

According to the document, approximately 9.844 tons per vear (TPY) of volatite organic compound (VOC)
toxic air pollutants (TAP), and 7.746 TPY of other VOCs are emitted from the facility apnually. Emissions
associated with the facility and the most recent modification of the permit were reviewed by the LDEQ to
ensure compliance with the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) and the Ambient Air
Standards (AAS). The LDEQ did not require the applicant to model emissions.

Discharge Monitoring Report
{DMR)

September 2011

This document is the most recent discharge monitoring report completed for the third quarter of 2011. The
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report indicates that there was no discharge from any of the permitted outfalls during the third quarter. No
excursions were recorded.

| Stormwater Discharge Permit- '
| LPDES Permit No. LA0075817 LDEQ-EDMS May 2010

The Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) permit grants the non-hazardous sohid
waste landfill facility the permission to discharge treated leachate, treated contact stormwater, treated
sanitary wastewater, treated washwater, treated maintenance wastewater, and non-contact stormwater into
an unnamed ditch, which flows to Gourd Bayou, thence into Young’s Bayou. The permit also includes the
discharge of non-contact stormwater from. the adjacent clay mining-pit and dewatering operation into Gourd
Bayou, thence into Young's Bayou.

This permit was issued on May 4, 2010, and expires June 1, 2015. The facility is authorized to discharge
from the following outfalls:

001-Non-contact stormwater and discharges from Outfall 101 located in the northwest corner of the
sedimentation pond

101-Contact stormwater, leachate, maintenance wastewater, sanitary wastewater and washwater; located
near the front gate

005-Non-contact stormwater runoff, located on the east side of Gourd Bayou south of Outfall 101
006-Non-cotitact stormwater ranoff: located in the southwest corner of the borrow area site

007-Non-contact stormwater runoff; located approximately % mile sonth of Qutfall 006.

The outfalls are sampled regularly. Outfall 001 is monitored daily for flow (MGD), and sampled monthly
for total organic carbon (TOC); oil and grease; chlorides; sulfates; turbidity; and pH. The outfall is sampled
quarterly for biomonitoring data. Outfall 101 is monitored continuously for flow, and sampled monthly for
biological oxygen demand (BOD), total suspended solids (TSS), ammonia-nitrogen, fecal coliform and pH.
It is sampled once per quarter for alpha terpineol, benzoic acid, p-cresol, zinc and phenol, and annually for
priority poliutants, Outfalls 005,006,007 are monitored daily for flow, and sampled monthly for TSS, oil and
grease, turbidity, and pH.

Standard Type I and 1T Permit
Renewal-Permit No. P-0046R1 LDEQ-EDMS July 2008

The Standard Type I and II permit was issued to Magnolia Landfill by the LDEQ in July 2008. The permit
expires July in 2018, The permit authorizes the facility to accept, bury, monitor and manage nonhazardous
non liquid wastes. Residential and commercial wastes are projected to make up 85 percent of the waste
tonnage, and 15 percent industrial. The permit describes methane capture methods, ground water monitoring
requirements, and technical details describing landfili operations and impacts to the ecology and economy of
the region.

Guide Corporation, L.LC

| PPM Consultants,
| Inc.

Phase ] ESA

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted in 2008 by PPM to determine if recognized
environmenial conditions were present at the facility. Nine historical recognized environmental conditions
were identified and included: the railroad spur (HR-1)}, solvent recovery area (HR-2), north equipment room
transfer area (HR-3), the autophoretic bake oven (HR-4), the hazardous waste storage area (HR-3), the press
pit area (HR-6), open floor drains along the chromium coating process line (HR-7), parts washing activities
in the chromium coating process area (R-8), and historic sanitary sewer Iift station failures (HR-9).
Nineteen recognized environmental conditions were identified as well and included the foliowing:
secondary containment drain (1), vacuum pump room sumps (2), PCB containing capacitors (3), a leaking
ceiling vent (4), the battery recharge area (5), closed floor drains , sumps, trenches and underground air
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conditioning ductwork (6), the tool room (7), the press oil/drawing compound seepage in the former
injection molding operations area (8), former underground storage tanks (9), the stormwater retention pond
(10), on-site drainage ditches (11), equipment decommissioning on the north equipment yard (12}, staining
beneath the cooling tower pump (13), staining south of the cooling tower (14), staining on the north
equipment yard (15), former cooling tower pumps (16), former hazardous waste storage area (17), the
building’s roof (18), and adjacent UST/SPILLS/ICIS facility (19). One Non-ASTM E 1527 Environmental
Concern was identified at the site and included asbestos containing building material,

+ | Soil Remediation Plan | LDEQ-EDMS E January 28, 2010

A sml remediation plan was issued to the LDEQ on January 28, 2010 by ALTEC Environmental
Consultants, Inc. The plan detailed comrective actions to be conducted at the site in order to achieve
concentrations below Risk Evahmtion/Corrective Action Program (RECAP) standards for an industrial
facility. This document indicates that a subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in September
2009. Soil and groundwater concentrations were compared with RECAP Screening Standards. Areas of
interest (AQT) identified for excavation and confirmation sampling included the following: AOI-1 (former
thermoplastic molding area), AOI-2 (former thermostat molding area), AOI-3 (hazardous waste storage
area), AOIL-5 (drainage ditch west of the main building), and AOI-6 (former press pit area). Disposal of
excavated soils was planned for transportation and disposal at White Oaks Landfill in Monroe, Louisiana.

| Remedial Action Completion February 15,
Report LDEQ-EDMS 2010

A Remadlal Action Completion Report was 1s¢;ued fo the LDEQ on i“ebruary 15 2010, by ALTEC
Environmental Consultants, Inc. This document indicates that a subsurface investigation was conducted at
the site in Septernber 2009, and additional soil samples were collected from previous sample locations in
November 2009 in an attempt to eliminate several areas from further investigation/remediation activities.
Sample locations were chosen based on potential problem areas identified as recognized environmental
conditions and historical recogrized environmental conditions during a previous Phase 1 (completed in
2008). This document indicates that 600 tons of impacted soil was removed from the site during the
remediation activities. The results of the confirmation samples provide evidence that soil identified as
impacted during the subsurface investigation has been removed from the site.

Certificate of Reuse (EPA and

LDEQ) ; LDEQ-EDMS January 2011

The LDEQ and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued a Certificate of Reuse to Guide for the
former General Motors/Guide facility located at 11000 Millhaven Road, Monroe, Louisiana. This document
indicates that the property owner successfully conducted investigation, remediation, and risk management
activities at the facility, and environmental conditions at the property are now protective of human health
and the environment based on the property’s current and anticipated future use as a commercial and or
industrial property.

WCI-White Oaks Landfill

WCI-White Oaks Landfill
Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report

LDEQ-EDMS July 2011

A Groundwater Monitoring Report was 1ssued to the LDEQ on July 22, 2011 by Fourrer Consulting
Engineers, LLC. This report indicates no volatile organic compounds were detected in any of the perimeter
monitoring wells. However, the report states that reportable levels of arsenic, barium, and zinc (3 of 15
metallic COCs) were detected in groundwater on the perimeter of the landfill facility. Although detectable,
these levels were below Louisiana RECAP standards for landfills. The groundwater level elevations from
eleven monitoring wells and three piezometers were used to construct the potentiometric map included in
the report. Historically the inferred flow direction has been from the northwest to the east southeast. As
shown in the diagram, the typical east southeast groundwater flow direction was inferred for the east half of
the facility. There was; however, an apparent trend towards the northwest along western half of the facility.
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This trend appears scasonal as water levels in the northwest comers drop during the summer months and
return o normal in the winter, The cause for the apparent draw down is unknown.

Closed BFI-White Oaks Landfiil

BFI Landfill Closure Plan LDEQ-EDMS

A Landfill Closure Plan was issued fo the LDEQ on July 7, 1994, by Mader-Miers Engineering, Inc. The
Plan was developed in order to close White Qaks Landfill in accordance with state regulations. The faciiity
stopped receiving waste in October 1994 and has been involved with 2 30 year monitoring program.

Full copies of the documents can be found on the disk accompanying this report.

4.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES

Crew Lake Quadrangle Topographic Map

Comments: The USGS topographic Map suggests that both Tracts 1 and 2 have an approximate elevation
between 60-65 feet above mean sea level (MSL) in an area that slopes gently south. According to the Soil
Survey of Ouachita Parish, the estimated depth to ground water on both Tracts is between one and six feet
below groumd surface (BGS). The Soil Survey of Quachita Parish indicated that soils beneath the site consist

" of Perry Clays, EDR indicated that Perry Clays drain slowly. Based on topography, the groundwater flow
direction is likely towards the south.

Bennett Bayou is Iocated on the westemn half of Tractl. It is an intermittent drainage that flows south, but
may be seasonally dry. Beanett Bayou flows into Gourd Bayou thence into Young's Bayou,

44 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

The subject property is undeveloped and appears heavily wooded. One
ROW is visible traversing the southwest corner of Tract 1. Bennett Bayou
1941 is visible along the western third of Tract 1, and Gourd bayou is visible to
the southwest of Tract 1.

Property:

Adjeining: | Adjoining property appears to be undeveloped wooded land.

Property: The subject property appears to be relatively unchanged since 1941 with
1951 perty: the exception of Bennett bayou which appears o have been widened.

Adjoining: | Adjoining property appears o be relatively unchanged since 1941,

The subject property shows signs of development, inciuding the
comstruciion of two borrow pits/ponds on the northem third of Tract 1
which were likely dug for the construction of Interstate 20 North of the site.
One ROW is visible traversing the southwest corner of the site, and the
power line ROW on the western third of Tract is visible. It appears that a
ROW is located on the northeastern portion of the property and may
originate or {erminate at the east central interior of Tract 1. The interior of
the subject property is still heavily wooded, except for an area in the cast
central interior associated with the potential terminus of the ROW in the
northeast portion of Tract 1. Interstate 20 has been constructed adjoining
north of the subject property since 1951 bounding the northern edge of the
property from west to east, and Ruossell Sage Road is visible along the

1967 Property:
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eastern portion Tract 1 and the western portion of Tract 2.

The adjoining property towards the north and intervened by Interstate 20
appears agricultural in nature. The power line ROW crosses the interstate.
Adjoining properties to the east and south are heavily wooded, while
adjoiming land to the west also appears to be used for agricultural purposes.

Property: The subject property is relatively unchanged since 1967,
p

Property to the north is developed with an industrial facility. Land to the
northeast is wooded, as are adjoining properties towards the east and south.
Adjoining properties to the west, southwest and northwest appear
agricultural in nature.

The subject property is relatively unchanged since 1975 with the exceptions
of a ROW along the western property boundary, and what appears to be a
Property: ROW in the northeastern portion of the property. A new access road
1985 connecting Russell Sage Road to the northeast interior is visible. The road
appears to connect 10 the northeastern boundary along Interstate 20.

The adjoining properties appear relatively unchanged with the exception of
the property to the south having been deforested.

The subject property is relatively unchanged since 1985. The ROW in the
Property: northeastern portion of the property is no longer visible. The main access
road connecting Russell Sage Road to the northeast interior is visible.

1998 Adjoining properties appear to be relatively unchanged since 1985 with the
exception of the southern adjoiming property which appears to be under
development, There are a number of roads, trails, and water impoundments
across the parcel.

The subject property is relatively unchanged since 1998. The main access
road connecting Russell Sage Road to the northeast interior is visible and
Property: connects a cleared area along the eastern edge of the east fish pond. Also, a
network of trails and paths are visible on the interior of the subject
2009 property.

Adjoining properties appear to be relatively unchanged since 1998 with the
exception of the northwest adjoining property. Adjoining land to the
northwest, intervened by Interstate 20, appears to be crossed with a network
of trails and/or ROWs of an unknown nature.

Adjoining:

1975
Adjoining:

Adjoining:

Adjoining:

Adjoining:

erialiSolrce ates
United States Department of Agriculture 1941,1951,1967
United States Geological Survey 1975,1985,1998
Digital Globe 2000

Copies of aerials provided in Appendix D, Historical Records Documentation

P(;fk ity Ijlreé{éﬁeé; Ouachzta Pubho berary Gc‘-:heélldgicazlh Index .(ée'e'
Appendix D)

AOTHTE
19411981 Property: The subject property address was not listed.
Adjoining: No adjeining property addresses were listed.
Property: The subject property address was not listed.
1986 ; st i ing:
Adjoining: Adjacent property I‘1st1ngs consisted of the following:
* Smelser Oil and gas (950 Frontage Road)
Property: The subject property address was not listed.
1991 . i A . . N N
Adjoining: Adjacent property listings consisted of the following:
e SharpCo. Inc. (§770 Frontage Road)
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Property: The subject property address was not listed.
1995 - . . - - .
Adjoining: Adjacent property listings consisted of the following:
©  SharpCo. Inc. (8770 Frontage Road)
Property: The subject property address was not listed.
Adjacent property listings consisted of the following:
2000 Adioinine: o  SharpCo. Inc. (8770 Frontage Road)
! & e  Electric Data Systems Corporation, Guide, Inland Fisher Guide,
United Auto Workers Local 1977 (11000 Millhaven Road})
Property: The subject property address was not listed.
Adjacent property listings consisted of the following:
2005 L o Guide {11000 Miilhaven Road)
Adjeining: o
o Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company (8680 Frontage Road)
o  SharpCo. Inc. (8770 Frontage Road)
Property: The subject property address was not listed.
2010 : e : o
Adjoining: Adjacent property listings consisted of the following

e  SharpCo. Inc. (8770 Frontage Road}

No coverage was available for the subject property.

Environmental Data Resources (sce Appendix D)

1982

Preperty:

The subject property appears forested. The East and West Fish ponds are
vigibie on the northern half of the subject property along with Bennett
Bayou. One right of way is shown traversing the southwest corner of Tract
1. A power line ROW is located along the western edge of Tract 1 as well.
An access road is visible from Russell Sage Road.

Adjeining:

The adjoining property to the north appears developed with a network of
roads, railroad track, and a large building. Interstate 20 is clearly visible to
the north and Russell Sage Road is visible to the east. Land to the east is
forested, while land to the south has been cleared of vegetation. A small
pond is focated in the northwest corner of the southemn adjoining property
and appears to abutl the subject property. Land to the west is also clear of
vegetation,

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
51 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Yes

.Végetanon throughout thé ‘entire‘;‘}roperty was; unnian.a.g.e”d aﬁé in Qi.aces, impassible. This limited
PPMs visibility during the site visit.

Some roads and paths that showed up on aerial photographs of the site were not accessible. It is
2 likely that the unused nature of the property allowed for natural succession to occur and some of
the trails were thus vegetated.

Yes

21




During the site visit, PPM visually and physically observed the property to the extent not obstructed by
bodies of water or other obstacles including levees, creck bottoms, and vegetation. With the owner’s verbal
permission, PPM utilized an ali-terrain vehicle (ATV) to traverse the accessible portions the property.
Because of its accessibility and proximity to a landfill, PPM rode the entire perimeter of Tract I and
traveled all accessibie trails into the interior of the property iooking for illegal dump sites and other
conditions that would warrant concern. PPM also wtilized the gas line and power line ROWSs to access the
property. Bennett’s Bayou was observed at six places along its course through Tract 1 PPM observed the
west edge of Tract 2 on the ATV (along Russeil S 9 Road),

PPM conducted a site and area reconmaissance to verify data provided by Environmental Data Resources
and to inspect the site and surrounding properties for conditions that might warrant environmental concern.
Observations concerning sites identified by the regulatory database are presemted in Seetion 4.1
Observations made of suspect activities in exterior areas on the subject property or on adjoining properties
are presented in Section 5.3, Exterior Observations. Observations made of suspect activities in interior
areas of the subject property are presented in Section 5.4, Interior Observations. Observations made of
suspect activities for sites in the surrovnding area that are not adjoining or were not identified by the
regulatory database are presented in Seetion 5.2, Area Reconnaissance.

52 AREA RECONNAISSANCE

Milthaven Plantation-South is located approximately three miles east of Monroe, Louisiana in an industrial,
commercial, and agricultural setting. The former General Motors Corporation/Guide Plant is Jocated on the
porth adjoining property, intervened by both Interstate 20 and an extension of the 1-20 Service Road. Land
to the east of Tract 2 is wooded and used as a recreational lease. Land to the south is used by Waste
Management, LLC as Magnolia Landfill, and is an active facility. Land to the west of the subject property
is agricultural; however, several businesses are located further west of the adjoining property.

EDR provided a list of “Non-Geocoded Sites” located in the general site vicinity whose locations were not
mapped due to partial or erronecus addresses. The Non-Geocoded Summary did not identify any sites that
appeared to have a potential to be in the study area.

5.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

X X

X X

X X
X X

X X
x X

X X
X X

X X
X X
X X
X X
X X
X X

X X

Onsite Conditions Observedeuspected

Two fish ponds (East and West) are located on the northern third of Tract 1. The ponds did not
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appear to be connected to other bodies of water. Both ponds are remnants of borrow pits that were
dug for fill dirt during construction of Interstate 20 circa 1967. The ponds appeared free of solid
waste, and PPM did not observe sheens or odors. PPM did observe a skeet thrower positioned
along the east bank of the East fish pond. PPM also observed used shotgun shelis and wading
indicative of shooting events over and/or near the east pond.

Bennett Bayou flows from north to south and is located along the western third of Tract 1. PPM
observed the bayou at six points along the banks, under the new bridge, approximately 100 yards
downstream of the new bridge, halfway down the Bayou’s course across the property, immediately
downstream of the portable bridge, at the power line ROW, and at the gas line ROW. PPM did
observe a sheen on water near the gas line ROW; however, there were no indications of petroleum
hydrocarbons.

Plastic, paper, mason jars, derelict furniture, food containers, and an empty 5-gallon bucket of
tractor fluid were observed near the main entrance of Tract 1. PPM also observed an unknows tank
that may be a type of automotive fuel tank. The tank was covered in vegetation but measvred
approximately three feet by three feet and was approximately eight inches in height.

A refuse pile was observed on the former weli pad. The pile included the remnants of unburned tree
limbs, logs and other natural debris, as well as several empty tractor fluid buckets. It appeared that
the pile had been recently formed. There was no evidence of staining; however, relatively fresh fill
dirt had been spread at the site.

One pile of construction timbers was observed in the woods along the southern edge of Tract .
Litter, including paper products and plastic bags, was observed along the [-20 Service Road

Extension, Russell Sage Road, as well as along the southern boundary abutting the landfill facility.
PPM observed similar forms of litter in and along portions of Bayou Bennett,

PPM did not observe well casings or wells during the site visit; however, a former well pad was
observed on Tract 1. There was no evidence of staining; however, fresh £ill dirt had been spread at
the site,

A discarded automotive fuel tank was observed on Tract 1; however, PPM was unable to identify
the contents. No staining was observed in the area surrounding the fuel tank.

10,11

Several empty 5-gallon buckets of tractor hydraulic fluid were observed at two points on Tract 1; m
the refuse pile near the former well pad, and at the main entrance to the facility off Russell Sage
Road. The buckets formerly contained a hazardous, petroleum product. There was no evidence of
leaks, staining, or free product around any of the discarded buckets.

12

A discarded automotive fuel tank was observed near the main entrance to Tract 1. However, during
the initial site visit, PPM was unable to identify its contents. The tank appeared empty, and there
was no evidence of staining, free product or petroleum hydrocarbon odor,

13

The smell of garbage was encountered along the southem border of the property.

14

‘Water was observed in both the East and West Fish Ponds and in sections of Bennett Bayou.

Adjoining Conditions Observed/Suspected: North adjoining property includes the former General Motors
Corporation/Guide Facility. Land to the east is undeveloped wooded land while property to the south is
owned by Waste Management of Louisiana-Magnolia Landfill and used as an active landfill. Land
adioining the subject property to the west is agricultural.

PPM observed two 500,000-gallon aeration/oxidation ponds while visiting the Waste Management
facility. The ponds were utilized for treatment of collected stormwater, landfiil leachate, sanitary
wastewater, and washwater. The aerators were in operation during fhe site visit. The ponds are
jocated approximately 200 feet from the southeastern border of the subject property. PPM also
observed a large ditch surrounding the landfill facility and abutting the southern border of the
subject property.

01l stained soii was observed near the shop building at the waste management facility. The
staining was a result of light mechanic work that occurs at the facility. Staining was also observed
on and around the truck scale located in front of the facility’s scale house.
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PPM cbserved solid waste near a dumpster on the Waste Management facility. The dumpster
received household solid waste. PPM also observed solid waste associated with landfilling
activities in the active cells at the facility,. PPM was unable to determine the makeup of the solid
waste due to the distance between the observation site and the cells.

PPM observed two waste water ponds on the northeastern portion of the Waste Management
facility. The aeration and oxidation ponds treat stormwater, leachate, washwater, and sanitary
wastewaier before being discharged into Gourd Bayou.

PPM observed two methane capture wells between the northern boundary of the Waste
Management site and the subject property. No evidence was observed of leaks, stains, or stressed
vegetation near the capture wells.

At the Waste Management facility, PPM observed an active 10,000-galion diesel AST, an active
1,000-gasoline AST, an active 525-gallon waste oil AST, and two trailer mounted 500-gallon diesel
ASTs. PPM also observed an inactive 1,000-galion AST formerly containing hydraulic fiuid and
another inactive 1,000-gallon AST formerly containing motor oil. All of the ASTs were within 500
fect of the subject property. There was evidence of staining under the fuel dispenser of the diesel
ASTs, but no evidence of staining near the other ASTs, Secondary containment was in place for ali
the ASTs, which appeared to be in good condition,

PPM observed one drum at the Waste Management facility. The drum was used for disposing of
solid waste.

13

A garbage odor was observed on the Waste Management facility.

14

PPM observed two 500,000-gallon aeration/oxidation ponds while visiting the Waste Management
facility. The ponds were approximately collected stormwater, landfill leachate, sanitary wastewater,
and washwater. The aerators were in operation during the site visit. The ponds were located
approximately 200 feet from the southeastern border of the subject property. PPM also observed a
farge ditch surrounding the landfill facility and abutting the southern border of the subject property.

5.4

INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

Yes

| 4 et e 5 e 4 2 >
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

6.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER(S)/PREVIOUS OWNER(S)

Kody 1. Chase

November 2, 2011

Mr. Frederick Huenefeld, Sr., Mr. Frederick Huenefeld Jr., Mrs. Rebecea H. Harrod

Current Owmers

Owners, Millhaven Plantation, L1LC 4§ 318-325-5558

1400 Hudson Lane

Comments: According to the current owners, Mrs. Rebecca Harrod and Mr. Frederick Huenefeld Jr., the
property was purchased from their father, Mr. Frederick Huenefeld Sr. in 1996. They advised PPM that
they do not visit the property regularly, and that it has only been used for recreational purposes since its
acquisition. They told PPM that they were not aware of environmental investigations or liens against the
property.

Mr. Huenefeld and Mrs. Harrod advised that the property had been clear cut before they purchased it. They
advised that two former borrow pits, now called the East and West fish ponds, were dug in the mid-1960s
during the construction of Interstate 20. They advised PPM of several ROW grants issued during the early
to mid-1900s. ROWs granted by the owners include several pas lines and phone lines, as well as improving
Bennett's Bayou by widening for use as a public canal. The owners provided copies of the ROW grants.

When asked to described the drilling operations that have occurred on site, the owners described the
installation of one oil well in the early 2000s. They advised that the well produced gas for few months and
was plugged and abandoned in summer 2010,

The owners were not aware of illegal dump sites associated with the property. They told PPM that the of
topsoil added to the former well pad, is dirt and debris created during the construction of the 1-20 Service
Road Extension which now adjoins the property to the north. The dirt and burned vegetation was stockpiled
on the property and was spread by tractors after the project was completed.

Kody 1. Chase

November 2, 2011

M. Frederick Huenefeld Sr.

Millhaven Plantation, 1LLC

Former owner : 318-325.5558

1400 Hudson Lane

Comments: Mr. Frederick Huenefeld Sr. purchased the property in the mid-50s from his father Mr. Carl

Frederick Huenefeid. He told PPM that the property was undeveloped through 1996 when he sold it to
Millhaven Plantation, LLC. He advised that the parcel was clear-cut in the mid-1990s and that only select
cutting had occurred prior to the clear cut of Tract 1. He was aware of several ROWs granted to a number
of companies. He stated that these included gas companies, telephone companies, and power companies,
He advised that the borrow pits were constructed in the 1960s during interstate construction and that they
were stocked several times with bags and catfish. Mr. Huenefeld Sr. was not aware of environmental liens
environmental investigations agsociated with the property.
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6.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE MANAGER(S)/PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER(S)

Comments: Interviews with the site manager were not made by PPM becanse the site is not actively
managed.

6.3 INTERVIEW WITH OCCUPANT(S)

i Comments: Interviews with occupants were not made by FPM because the property is uninhabited.

6.4 INTERVIEW WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

Kody Chase

November 18, 2011

Susan Maxi

Ouachita Parish Fire Department

Chiefs Secretary | 318-325-1621

Ouachitz Parish Fire Department P.O. Box 4343 Monroe, LA 71211-4343

Comments: PPM contacted the Ouachita Parish Fire Department on Friday, November 18", and left a
phone message. Our phone call was not returned before this report was issued and we did not receive any
information as of the date of this report; however, if pertinent information is recetved, it will be provided
under a separate cover.

6.5 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

Kody J Chase

November 4, 2011

Mir. Brian Duff

Waste Management of Louisiana, LLC

Environmental Manager 318-343-0765

1000 Russell Sage Road

Comments: Mr. Brian Duff is the environmental manager for Waste Management of Louisiana Magnolia
Landfill and has been in this position for four years. Mr., Duff told PPM that the Waste Management
facility includes nearly 600 acres of land, He advised that the facility has been accepting non-hazardous
wastes for disposal since 1986 and is currently operating under Solid Wasie Permit No. P-0046R1. The
facility is classified as a Type VI disposal facility. Mr. Duff stated that the facility consists of two general
areas, the 242 acre permiited landfill itself and a larger western portion which is vsed for soil borrowing
activities and potentially for future expansions. He advised that the ponds located on the western portion of
the property simply contain rainwater and do not receive leachate or storm water from the active facility.
According to Mr. Duff, there are a total of seven active disposal cells at the facility (12-19). He also
advised PPM that the 242 permitted acres are lined with a clay liner and 60 mm of high density
polyethylene sheeting in accordance with LDEQ regulations.

According to Mr, Duff, there are a total of five outfalls on the property; however, he advised that two have
not been constructed, one is not used, and the fourth is the internal outfall from the oxidation pond to the
ditch. Mr., Duff advised that two oxidation ponds located near the office building receive stormwater
runoff, wash rack water, condensate from the methane capture systeni, leachate from active cells, and
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sanitary wastewater from the buildings. Active aeration, lengthy retention time and an anti-microbial Ultra-
Violet treatment systemn are used to treat the water. From the oxidation pond, water discharges in to a ditch
which carries it west to a settiing pond. From here, treated water is discharged (Outfall 001) off the
property into the southerly flowing Gourd Bayou. He advised that there had been a few exceedences in the
past but did not elaborate on them. The facility is permitted for discharge and currently operates under
Water Discharge Permit No. LAO0O75817.

Mr. Duff told PPM that the facility has an active Groundwater Monitoring Plan. The plan calls for bi-
annual sampling of 14 groundwater wells located on the perimeter of the active landfill. He advised that
three of the wells are up gradient and eleven are down gradient. Mr. Duff told PPM that there have never
been high concentrations of constituents of concern during sampling and testing. He advised that the
facility must not onty meet the LDEQ’s monitoring requirements, but that Waste Management has a
number of internal groundwater quality requirements that the facility must meet; however, he did not
elaborate on them.

Mr. Duff advised that the facility operates under Title V Permit No. 260-00075-V4, Methane gas produced
during decomposition is trapped by a network of approximately 100 methane capture wells and piping. The
gas is piped to a flare which burns the methane. Condensate is collected and piped to the oxidation pond
which is treated before being discharged into Gourd Bayou.

Mr. Duff told PPM that there are no underground storage tanks on the property, but there are a number of
above-ground storage tanks and 55-gallon drums. He advised PPM that the tank inventory included one
active 10,000-gallon diesel AST, one aciive 1,000-gasoline AST, one 525-gallon waste oil AST, and two
trailer mounted 500-gallon diesel ASTs. He advised that inactive tanks include one 1,000-gallon AST
formerly containing hydraulic fluid and one 1,000-gallon AST formerly containing motor oil. He advised
that motor oil and hydraulic oil are now stored in 55-gallon drums inside the shop facility. He advised that
a Spill, Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan is in place for the facility’s applicable ASTs.

Kody J. Chase

November 9, 2011

Mr. Don Womack

Caruthers Producing Company

Contract pumper 131 8-366-T124

400 Travis Street, Saite 1510

Comments: Mr.‘Donald Womack is a pump contractor for Caruthers Producing Company.

Mr. Womack was aware of the location of one production well Jocated on the subject property. He advised
that his crew drilled the well to a depth of approximately 7,000 feet around September 7, 2007. He advised
that the well exploratory in nature but did produce natural gas. According to him, the highest production
occurred in January 2008 with approximately 12,000-thousand cubic feet (MCF) of gas over the course of
the month.

He stated there were no USTs on the property; however, one 300 barrel AST was used to hold salt water
produced by the well. He stated that the well produced very hittle water so that he did not have to empty the
AST during production. He advised that there were no reported leaks, releases or explosions and that the
AST was contained in a secondary containment basin consisting of an earthen berm. He advised that the
AST and surface pipes were removed from the location in October 2010 when he plugged ané abandoned
the well. He stated that although regulations require the casing to be cut at five feet BGS, his crew cut the
caging at ten feet BGS. A cast iron plug was added to the well along with hundreds of feet of cement.

He advised that several hundred feet of underground fibergiass piping is still on site. He advised that the
piping was used to transport natural gas to a sales point south down Russell Sage Road.
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7.0 FINDINGS/OPINIONS

The findings of this Phase I ESA and PPM’s opinions as to whether any of the suspect
activities identified represent recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized
environmental conditions or de minimis conditions associated with the property are
presented below.

®

Historical and carrent use of the property. According to records reviewed and
interviews, the subject property has consisted of undeveloped wooded land since at
least the 1941; however, gas and utility ROWs have been present on the property
since at least 1925. Two borrow pits were utilized on the site during construction
of Interstate 20 in the 1960s. The borrow pits filled with water and are used as fish
ponds. Several ROWs were granted to gas pipeline companies, telephone
companies, and power companies over the years. According to aerial photographs
and vegetation on site, it is evident that the property has been timbered at least once
in the past 50 years. At least one natural gas well was drilled in 2007 and produced
natural gas for several years. The well was plugged and abandoned in August
2010. There are no permanent buildings on site. Potential concerns with the
historic and current use of the property are as follows:

- Natural gas production. According to historical records reviewed and
interviews, natural gas production occurred on the subject property beginning in
2007 with the drilling of one exploratory natural gas well. The well, drilled by
Caruthers Producing Company, Inc., was previously located on a well pad
situated in the northeast corner of Tract 1. The well began producing natural gas
shortly after installation and produced approximately 12,000-MCF of natural
gas during January 2008. A 12,000-gallon AST, which stored salt water brine
produced during production, was located on site while the well was in
operation. During interviews, it was suggested that the tank was never emptied
due to the low volume of salt water produced. Fiberglass underground piping
was previously used to transport product to a sales point located south of the
site, off Russell Sage Road.

The natural gas well on the subject site was plugged and abandoned by
Caruthers Producing Company, Inc. in October 2010. According to Mr. Don
Womack with Caruthers Producing Company, Inc., the well casing was cut at
10 feet BGS and a cast iron plug and cement were added to the bottom well.
Mr. Womack, indicated that the bine AST and surface pipes were removed
from the subject property; however, underground fiberglass piping, which
connected the well to the sales point south of the site, was left in place. In
addition, the natural gas production well was installed adjoining the east fish
pond. Based on the equipment typically used during the installation of natural
gas wells and during natural gas production, chemicals stored on site and used
during the natural gas production process, waste typically associated with
natural gas production wells, and the close proximity of the east fish pond to the
former well pad, the former utilization of the subject property for natural gas
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production and the possibility that operations may have impacted on site soil
and groundwater, represents a recognized environmental condition.

- Pipeline ROWs. According to aerial photographs reviewed, interviews, and
copies of ROW Grants issued by previous owners of the property, gas and
petroleum ROWSs have existed on the property since at least 1925, During the
site visit PPM was able to access all of the ROWs. According to the ROW
Grants, the pipelines were anthorized to transport oil, gas, petroleum products,
water and “any other material that can be transported by pipeline”. Based on
the variety of materials that may have been transported through the pipelines on
site since the 1920s, the unknown location of the pipelines, the age of the
pipelines and potential for leaks and spills, the use of the subject property for
pipeline ROW and the potential that transported materials have impacted the
subject property represents a recognized environmental condition.

- Debris/refuse piles. PPM observed piles of refuse and debris on the subject site.
Plastic, paper, mason jars, derelict furniture, food containers, and an empty 5-
gallon bucket of tractor fluid were observed near the main entrance of Tract 1.
PPM also observed an unknown tank that may be a type of automotive fuel
tank. The tank was covered in vegetation but measured approximately three feet
by three feet and was approximately eight inches in height. A refuse pile was
observed on the former well pad and included the remnants of unburned tree
limbs, logs and other natural debris, as well as several empty tractor fluid
buckets. It appeared that the pile had been recently formed. One pile of
construction timers was observed in the woods along the southern edge of Tract
1. Litter consisting of paper products and plastic bags, was observed along the
I-20 Service Road, Russell Sage Road, as well as along the southern boundary
abutting the landfill facility. PPM observed similar forms of litter in and along
portions of Bayou Bennett. No stains were observed in the area surrounding
the observed materials. The refuse and debris observed on the subject property
is not considered to represent a recognized environmental condition.

- Fill material. Fill material consisting of soil and debris was observed on the
eastern half of the former natural gas well pad. According to the current
owners, the material was generated during the construction of the I-20 Service
Road Extension; however, documentation of a laboratory analysis on the soil
was not provided. Unless laboratory analytical data is provided to document
the absence/presence of contamination in fill material spread on site, the fill
material is considered to represent a recognized environmental condition.

Historical and current land uses in the surrounding area. Historically, the
surrounding properties consisted of undeveloped wooded land and farmiand until
the mid-1970s when the former General Motors/Guide facility was constructed on
the north adjoining property. In the mid-1980s Waste Management of Louisiana
constructed and began operation of Magnolia Landfill on the south adjoining
property. Potential concemns associated with the current and historical use of
surrounding properties include the following:
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Former General Motors/Guide Facility, The former General Motors/Guide
facility located on the up-gradient, north adjoining property, was developed into
a manufacturing and distribution facility, which produced automotive
headlights for General Motors and other automotive manufacturers in 1974 and
operations were subsequently initiated in 1975. According to a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment of the facility issued by PPM in October 2008,
historical recognized environmental conditions and recognized environmental
conditions were identified at the site and consisted of the following locations:
railroad spur, solvent recovery area, north equipment room transformer area,
autophoretic bake oven, hazardous waste storage area, press pit area, open floor
drains in the former chromium coating process line, parts washing in former
chromium coating process area, sanitary sewer lift station failures, secondary
contaimment drain, vacuum pump room sump, PCB-containing capacitors,
leaking vent in ceiling, battery recharge area, closed floor drains, sumps,
trenches and underground air-conditioning ductwork, tool room, press
oil/drawing compound seepage in the former injection molding operations
area, USTs, stormwater retention pond, on-site drainage ditches, equipment
decommissioning on the north equipment yard, staining beneath the cooling
tower pump, staining located south of the cooling tower, staining located on
north equipment yard, former cooling tower pumps, former hazardous waste
storage area, and building roof.

A subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in September 2009 by
ALTEC Environmental Consultants, Inc. Soil and groundwater concentrations
were compared with RECAP Screening Standards. AOI identified for
excavation and confirmation sampling included the following: AOI-1 (former
thermoplastic molding area), AOI-2 (former thermostat molding area), AOIL-3
(hazardous waste storage area), AOI-5 (drainage ditch west of the main
building), and AOI-6 (former press pit area). A soil remediation plan was
issued to the LDEQ on January 28, 2010, by ALTEC Environmental
Consultants, Inc. The plan detailed corrective actions to be conducted at the
site in order to achieve concentrations below RECAP standards for an industrial
facility. A Remedial Action Completion Report was issued to the LDEQ on
February 15, 2010 by ALTEC Environmental Consultants, Inc. The document
indicated that 600 tons of impacted soil was removed from the site during
remediation activities and results of the confirmation samples provided
evidence that soil identified as impacted during the subsurface investigation had
been removed from the site. The LDEQ and EPA issued a Certificate of Reuse
to the facility and indicated that the owner had successfully conducted
investigation (including the 2008 Phase I), remediation and risk management
activities at the facility, and environmental conditions at the property were now
protective of human health and the environment based on the property’s current
and anticipated future use as a commercial and or industrial property. Although
the LDEQ and EPA have issued a Certificate of Reuse for the facility, the
historical use of the upgradient property as a manufacturing facility, draining of
secondary containment areas and the former hazardous waste storage area to an
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onsite ditch, which drains to Bennett Bayou and flows through the subject
property, is considered to represent a recognized environmental condition.

Waste Management Louisiana-Magnolia Landfill. The Zip Code Scan of the
EDR report indicated the presence of the facility (a Type VI landfill), south of
the subject property. The facility was also listed as a RCRA-CESQG. PPM
confirmed the existence of the active landfill operated by Waste Management
of Louisiana. According to interviews and information obtained from LDEQ
Electronic Document Management System (EDMS), the facility has permits to
accept and process Type I wastes (industrial wastes) and Type II wastes (solid
waste and household garbage. The Standard Type I and II permit was issued by
LDEQ in May 2008 and became effective in July 2008. The permit expires in
July 2018, The permit authorizes the facility to accept, bury, monitor and
manage nonhazardous non liquid wastes. Residential and commercial waste are
projected to make up 85 percent of the waste tonnage, and 15 percent is
industrial. Interviews and documents obtained from EDMS suggest that 12
monitoring wells were installed along the perimeter of the permitted portion of
the facility. The wells are sampled during quarterly groundwater monitoring
events. Constituents of concern (COCs) include volatile organic compounds
and metals including arsenic and lead. According to Mr. Brian Duff, the
environmental manager, there have never been exceedences of COCs in ground
water samples coliected. It was revealed during interviews and in documents
obtained from EDMS that groundwater typically flows southeast, away from
the subject property. Mr. Duff indicated that the facility does not handle
hazardous waste. According to Mr. Duff, the landfill and leachate ponds are
lined with clay and a synthetic liner. Mr. Duff advised PPM that the facility
operates under a LPDES Wastewater Discharge Permit, a Title V Air permit,
and a Solid Waste Permit, which were issued by the LDEQ.

The LPDES permit grants the facility authorization to discharge treated
leachate, freated contact stormwater, treated sanitary wastewater, treated
washwater, treated maintenance wastewater, and non-contact stormwater nto
an unnamed ditch, which flows to Gourd bayou, followed by Young’'s Bayou.
The permit also includes the discharge of non-contact stormwater from the
adjacent clay mining-pit and dewatering operation into Gourd Bayou. Four
internal out falls (101, 005, 006, and 007) and one external outfall (001) are
sampled regularly,  According to Mr. Duff, the facility has reported
exceedances in the past with discharges from outfall 001.

According to Title V Air Permit No. 2160-00075-V4, approximately 9.844
TPY of VOC TAP, and 7.746 TPY of other VOCs are emitted by the facility.
According to interviews, there are no underground storage tanks on site;
however, above-ground storage tanks and 55-galion drums were observed
within close proximity to the subject property. Mr. Duff advised PPM that the
tank inventory included an active 10,000-gallon diesel AST, an active 1,000-
gasoline AST, a 525-gallon waste oil AST and two trailer mounted 500-gallon
diesel ASTs. Mr. Duff advised that inactive tanks include a 1,000-gallon AST
formerly containing hydraulic oil and a 1,000-gallon AST formerly containing
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motor oil. According to Mr. Duff, motor oil and hydraulic oil are now stored in
55-gallon drums inside the shop facility. Mr. Duff advised that a Spill,
Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan is in place for the facility’s
applicable ASTs.

Although the site’s waste disposal units and water impoundments are Iined with
clay and a synthetic liner, and the facility actively monitors for groundwater
contamination per its groundwater monitoring plan, the presence of a landfill
adjoining the subject property with wastewater treatment surface
mmpoundments within close proximity to the property boundary and the
potential for impacted groundwater from the landfill to impact the subject
property represents a recognized environmental condition.

None of the data gaps presented in Section 1.4 were considered to be significant, and thus
did not impact PPM’s ability to form an opinion regarding the presence of recognized
environmental conditions.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

PPM has performed a Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05 at the Millhaven Plantation-South located three
miles east of Monroe, Louisiana at the intersection of Russell Sage Road and Interstate 20.
This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the property, except for the following:

L4

Historical and current use of the property. According to records reviewed and
interviews, the subject property has consisted of undeveloped wooded land since at
least the 1941, however, gas and utility ROWSs have existed on the property since at
least 1925. Two borrow pits were utilized on the site during construction of
Interstate 20 in the 1960s. The borrow pits filled with water and are currently used
as fish ponds. Several ROWs were granted to gas pipeline companies, telephone
companies, and power companies over the years. According to aerial photographs
and vegetation on site, it is evident that the property has been timbered at least once
in the past 50 years. At least one natural gas well was drilled in 2007 and produced
natural gas for a few years. The well was plugged and abandoned in August 2010.
There are no permanent buildings on site. Potential concerns with the historic and
current use of the property are as follows:

Natural _gas production. According to historical records reviewed and
interviews, natural gas production occurred on the subject property beginning in
2007 with the drilling of one exploratory natural gas well. The well, drilled by
Caruthers Producing Company, Inc., was previously located on a well pad
situated in the northeast corner of Tract 1. The well began producing natural gas
shortly after installation and produced approximately 12,000-MCF of natural
gas during January 2008. A 12,000-gallon AST which stored a salt water brine
produced during production, was placed on site while the well was in operation.
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During interviews, it was suggested that the tank was never emptied due to the
low volume of salt water produced. Fiberglass underground piping was
previously used to transport product to a sales point located south of the site, off
Russell Sage Road.

The natural gas well on the subject site was plugged and abandoned by
Caruthers Producing Company, Inc. in October 2010. According to Mr. Don
Womack with Caruthers Producing Company, Inc., the well casing was cut at
10 feet BGS and a cast iron plug and cement were added to the bottom well.
Mr. Womack, indicated that the bine AST and surface pipes were removed
from the subject property; however, underground fiberglass piping, which
connected the well to the sales point south of the site remain in place. In
addition, the natural gas production well was installed adjoining the east fish
pond. Based on the equipment typically used during the installation of natural
gas wells and during natural gas production, chemicals stored on site and used
during the natural gas production process, waste typically associated with
natural gas production wells, and the close proximity of the east fish pond to the
former well pad, the former utilization of the subject property for natural gas
production and the possibility that operations may have impacted on site soil
and groundwater, represents a recognized environmental condition.

Pipeline ROWs. According to aerial photographs reviewed, interviews, and
copies of ROW Grants issued by previous owners of the property, gas and
petroleum ROWs have existed on the property since at least 1925. During the
site visit PPM was able to access all of the ROWs. According to the ROW
Grants, the pipelines were authorized to transport oil, gas, petroleam products,
water and “any other material that can be transported by pipeline”. Based on
the variety of materiais that may have been transported through the pipelines on
site since the 1920s, the unknown location of the pipelines, the age of the
pipelines and potential for leaks and spills, the use of the subject property for
pipeline ROW, transportation of materials, and the potential that transported
materials have impacted the subject property represents a recognized
environmental condition.

Fill material. Fill material consisting of soil and debris was observed on the
eastern half of the former natural gas well pad. According to the current
owners, the material was generated during the construction of the 1-20 Service
Road Extension; however, documentation of a laboratory analysis on the soil
was not provided. Unless laboratory analytical data is provided to document
the absence/presence of contamination in fill material on site, the fill material is
considered to represent a recognized environmental condition.

Historical and current land uses in the surrounding area. Historically, the
surrounding properties consisted of undeveloped wooded land and farmland until
the mid-1970s when the former General Motors/Guide facility was constructed on
the north adjoining property. In the mid-1980s Waste Management of Louisiana
constructed and began operation of Magnolia Landfill on the south adjoining
property. Potential concerns associated with the current and historical use of
surrounding properties include the following:
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Former General Motors/Guide Facility. The former General Motors/Guide
facility located on the up-gradient, north adjoining property, was developed into
a manufacturing and distribution facility, which produced automotive
headlights for General Motors and other automotive manufacturers in 1974 and
operations were subsequently initiated in 1975. According to a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment of the facility issued by PPM in October 2008,
historical recognized environmental conditions and recognized environmental
conditions were identified at the site and consisted of the following locations:
railroad spur, solvent recovery area, north equipment room transformer area,
autophoretic bake oven, hazardous waste storage area, press pit area, open floor
drains in the former chromium coating process line, parts washing in former
chromium coating process area, sanitary sewer lift station failures, secondary
containment drain, vacuum pump room sump, PCB-containing capacitors,
leaking vent in ceiling, battery recharge area, closed floor drains, sumps,
trenches and underground air-conditioning ductwork, fool room, press
oil/drawing compound seepage in the former injection molding operations
area, former USTs, stormwater retention pond, on-site drainage ditches,
equipment decommissioning on the north equipment yard, staining beneath the
cooling tower pump, staining located south of the cooling tower, staining
located on north equipment vard, former cooling tower pumps, former
hazardous waste storage area, and building roof.

A subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in September 2009 by
ALTEC Environmental Consultants, Inc. Soil and groundwater concenirations
were compared with RECAP Screening Standards. AOI identified for
excavation and confirmation sampling included the following: AOIJ-1 (former
thermoplastic molding area), AOI-2 (former thermostat molding area), AOI-3
(hazardous waste storage area), AOI-5 (drainage ditch west of the main
building), and AOI-6 (former press pit area). A soil remediation plan was
issued to the LDEQ on lJanuary 28, 2010 by ALTEC Environmental
Consultants, Inc. The plan detailed corrective actions to be conducted at the
site in order to achieve concentrations below RECAP standards for an industrial
facility. A Remedial Action Completion Report was issued to the LDEQ on
February 15, 2010 by ALTEC Environmental Consultants, Inc. The document
indicated that 600 tons of impacted soil was removed from the site during
remediation activities and results of the confirmation samples provided
evidence that soil identified as impacted during the subsurface investigation had -
been removed from the site. The LDEQ and EPA issued a Certificate of Reuse
to the facility and indicated that the owner had successfully conducted
investigation, remediation and risk management activities at the facility, and
environmental conditions at the property were now protective of human health
and the environment based on the property’s current and anticipated future use
as a commercial and or indusirial property. Although the LDEQ and EPA have
issued a Certificate of Reuse for the facility, the historical upgradient use of the
facility for manufacturing purposes, draining of secondary confainment areas
and the former hazardous waste storage area to an onsite difch, which drains to
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Bennett Bayou and flows through the subject property, is considered to
represent a recognized envirommental condition.

Waste Management Louisiana-Magnolia Landfill. The Zip Code Scan of the
EDR report indicated the presence of the Magnolia Landfill (2 Type /Il
landfill), south of the subject property. The facility was also listed as a RCRA-
CESQG. PPM confirmed the existence of the active landfill operated by Waste
Management of Louisiana. According to interviews and information obtained
from LDEQ EDMS, the facility has permits to accept and process Type I
wastes (industrial wastes) and Type II wastes (solid waste and household
garbage. The Standard Type I and II permit was issued by LDEQ m May 2008
and became effective in July 2008. The permit expires m July 2018. The
permit authorizes the facility to accept, bury, monitor and manage
nonhazardous non liquid wastes. Residential and commercial waste are
projected to make up 85 percent of the waste tonnage, and 15 percent is
industrial. Interviews and documenis obtained from EDMS suggest that 12
monitoring wells were instalied along the perimeter of the permitted portion of
the facility. The wells are sampled during quarterly groundwater monitoring
events. COCs include volatile organic compounds and metals including arsenic
and lead. According to Mr. Brian Duff, the environmental manager, there have
never been exceedences of COCs in ground water samples collected. It was
revealed during interviews and in documents obtained from EDMS that
groundwater typically flows southeast, away from the subject property. Mr.
Duff indicated that the facility does not handle hazardous waste. According to
Mr. Duff, the landfill and leachate ponds are lined with clay and a synthetic
liner. Mr. Duff advised PPM that the facility operates under a LPDES
Wastewater Discharge Permit, a Title V Air permit, and a Solid Waste Permit,
which were issued by the LDEQ.

The LPDES permit grants the facility authorization to discharge treated
leachate, treated contact stormwater, treated sanitary wastewater, treated
washwater, treated maintenance wastewater, and non-contact stormwater into
an unnamed ditch, which flows to Gourd bayou, followed by Young’s Bayou.
The permit also includes the discharge of nom-contact stormwater from the
adjacent clay mining-pit and dewatering operation into Gourd Bayou. Four
internal out falls (101, 005, 006, and 007) and one external outfall (001) are
sampled regularly. According to Mr. Duff, the facility has reported
exceedances in the past with discharges from outfall 001,

According to Title V Air Permit No. 2160-00075-V4, approximately 9.844
TPY of VOC TAP, and 7.746 TPY of other VOCs are emitted by the facility.
According to interviews, there are no underground storage tanks on site;
however, above-ground storage tanks and 55-gallon drums were observed
within close proximity to the subject property. Mr. Duff advised PPM that the
tank inventory included an active 10,000-gallon diesel AST, an active 1,000-
gasoline AST, a 525-gallon waste oil AST and two trailer mounted 500-galion
diesel ASTs. Mr. Duff advised that inactive tanks include a 1,000-gallon AST
formerly containing hydraulic oil and a 1,000-gallon AST formerly containing
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motor oil. According to Mr. Duff, motor oil and hydraulic oil are now stored in
55-gallon drums inside the shop facility. Mr. Duff advised that a Spill,
Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan is in place for the facility’s
applicable ASTs.

Although the site’s waste disposal units and water impoundments are lined with
clay and a synthetic liner, and the facility actively monitors for groundwater
contamination per its groundwater monitoring plan, the presence of a landfill
adjoining the subject property with wastewater treatment surface
impoundments within close proximity to the property boundary and the
potential for impacted groundwater from the landfill to impact the subject
property represents a recognized environmental condition.

9.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

There were no additional services provided by PPM under this scope of work.
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10.0 COMMONLY USED ABBREVIATIONS

The following is a list of abbreviations that are commonly used in Phase I ESA reports:

AST
ASTM
ATG
BTEX
BDL
BGS
CERCLA
CERCLIS

CESQG
CFR
CORRACTS
BCHO
EDR
ERNS
ESA
FRP
LDEQ
LQG
LUST
NFA
NFRAP
NPL
MTBE
PAH
ppm
PPM
RCRA
RUST
SWD
SQG
TSD
USEPA
USDA
USGS
UST

aboveground storage tank

American Society of Testing and Materials

Automatic Tank Gauge

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (gasoline components)
Below Detection Limits

below ground surface

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (<100 kg per month)
Code of Federal Regulations

Corrective Action Reports

Enforcement & Compliance History Online (from USEPA)
Environmental Data Resources

Emergency Response and Notification System

Environmental Site Assessment

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

Large Quantity Generator of hazardous waste (>>1,000 kg per month}
leaking underground storage tank

No Further Action

No Further Remedial Action Planned

National Priority List

methyl tertiary butyl ether (common gasoline additive)

polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (common diesel components)
parts per million

PPM Consultants, Inc.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

registered underground storage tank

Solid Waste Disposal

Small Quantity Generator of hazardous waste (100 to 1,000 kg per month}
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal

United States Environmental Protection Agency

United States Department of Agriculture

United States Geological Survey

underground storage tank
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